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State Lighting Products

Page 1 of 30



Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 

Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P776475

TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA ( A2312156B065-HCD82TRMB)

Test Lab:   

Issue Date:  2/13/2024

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

Product Line:  HALO COMMERCIAL

Catalog Number:  HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

Description:  8 INCH ROUND NARROW MATTE BLACK TRIM

Light Source:  SELECTABLE LUMENS AND CCT ARRAY 90CRI / 2700K CCT

Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 

Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 2535.8 lumens

Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 65.9 lumens/watt

Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 1.06 / 1.06 / 1.08

Luminous Opening: Circular (Dia: 0.67' x H: 0')

CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  38.5

Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR

Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60

Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR

Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:

RF 20 20 20 20 20 20

RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0

RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100

1 113 110 108 105 111 108 106 104 104 102 101 100 99 98 97 96 95 93

2 107 102 98 94 105 100 97 93 97 94 91 94 92 89 91 89 87 86

3 101 95 89 85 99 93 88 85 91 86 83 88 85 82 86 83 81 79

4 96 88 82 77 94 87 81 77 84 80 76 82 78 75 81 77 74 73

5 90 82 75 71 89 81 75 70 79 74 70 77 73 69 75 72 69 67

6 85 76 70 65 84 75 69 65 74 68 64 72 67 64 71 67 63 62

7 81 71 64 60 79 70 64 60 69 63 59 68 63 59 66 62 59 57

8 76 66 60 55 75 66 60 55 64 59 55 63 58 55 62 58 55 53

9 72 62 56 51 71 61 55 51 60 55 51 60 55 51 59 54 51 49

10 68 58 52 48 67 58 52 48 57 51 48 56 51 47 55 51 47 46

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):

0° 90° 180° 270°

0° 65094 65094 65094 65094

5° 64941 64999 64941 64999

10° 64430 64526 64430 64526

15° 63186 63249 63186 63249

20° 60509 60447 60509 60447

25° 55893 55943 55893 55943

30° 52030 52111 52030 52111

35° 47762 46789 47762 46789

40° 30819 31676 30819 31676

45° 11312 13601 11312 13601

50° 1297 2080 1297 2080

55° 202 202 202 202

60° 116 116 116 116

65° 87 87 87 87

70° 71 71 71 71

75° 47 47 47 47

80° 0 0 0 0

85° 0 0 0 0

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:

Horizontal Angle: 90°

Vertical Angle: 45°

Luminance: 13601 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 90° 180° 270° 360° Flux

0°-10° 201.1 7.9 0° 2132 2132 2132 2132 2132

10°-20° 560.8 22.1 5° 2119 2121 2119 2121 2119 201

20°-30° 764.5 30.1 15° 1999 2001 1999 2001 1999 561

30°-40° 754.8 29.8 25° 1659 1661 1659 1661 1659 764

40°-50° 247.2 9.7 35° 1282 1255 1282 1255 1282 758

50°-60° 5.8 0.2 45° 262 315 262 315 262 232

60°-70° 1.2 0.0 55° 4 4 4 4 4 5

70°-80° 0.4 0.0 65° 1 1 1 1 1 1

80°-90° 0.0 0.0 75° 0 0 0 0 0 0

90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 0 0 0 0 0

100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0

110°-120° 0.0 0.0

120°-130° 0.0 0.0

130°-140° 0.0 0.0

140°-150° 0.0 0.0

150°-160° 0.0 0.0

160°-170° 0.0 0.0

170°-180° 0.0 0.0

0°-30° 1526.4 60.2

0°-40° 2281.2 90.0

0°-60° 2534.2 99.9

0°-90° 2535.8 100.0

90°-120° 0.0 0.0

90°-150° 0.0 0.0

90°-180° 0.0 0.0

0°-180° 2535.8 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180° 202.5° 225°

0° 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1

0.5° 2131.7 2131.7 2132.1 2131.7 2132.1 2131.7 2132.1 2131.7 2131.7 2131.7 2132.1

1° 2131.3 2131.3 2131.7 2131.3 2132.1 2131.3 2131.7 2131.3 2131.3 2131.3 2131.7

1.5° 2130.5 2130.9 2130.9 2130.9 2131.3 2130.9 2130.9 2130.9 2130.5 2130.9 2130.9

2° 2129.8 2129.8 2130.1 2130.1 2130.5 2130.1 2130.1 2129.8 2129.8 2129.8 2130.1

2.5° 2128.6 2129.0 2129.0 2129.0 2129.4 2129.0 2129.0 2129.0 2128.6 2129.0 2129.0

3° 2127.5 2127.5 2127.8 2127.8 2128.2 2127.8 2127.8 2127.5 2127.5 2127.5 2127.8

3.5° 2125.9 2125.9 2126.3 2126.3 2126.7 2126.3 2126.3 2125.9 2125.9 2125.9 2126.3

4° 2124.0 2124.0 2124.4 2124.4 2125.1 2124.4 2124.4 2124.0 2124.0 2124.0 2124.4

4.5° 2121.7 2121.7 2122.1 2122.5 2122.8 2122.5 2122.1 2121.7 2121.7 2121.7 2122.1

5° 2119.0 2119.4 2119.8 2120.2 2120.9 2120.2 2119.8 2119.4 2119.0 2119.4 2119.8

5.5° 2116.7 2116.7 2117.1 2117.5 2118.2 2117.5 2117.1 2116.7 2116.7 2116.7 2117.1

6° 2113.6 2113.6 2114.4 2114.8 2115.5 2114.8 2114.4 2113.6 2113.6 2113.6 2114.4

6.5° 2110.2 2110.5 2111.3 2111.7 2112.5 2111.7 2111.3 2110.5 2110.2 2110.5 2111.3

7° 2106.7 2106.7 2107.9 2108.2 2109.0 2108.2 2107.9 2106.7 2106.7 2106.7 2107.9

7.5° 2102.9 2102.9 2104.0 2104.4 2105.2 2104.4 2104.0 2102.9 2102.9 2102.9 2104.0

8° 2098.6 2099.0 2099.8 2100.6 2101.3 2100.6 2099.8 2099.0 2098.6 2099.0 2099.8

8.5° 2094.0 2094.4 2095.2 2096.0 2096.7 2096.0 2095.2 2094.4 2094.0 2094.4 2095.2

9° 2089.0 2089.4 2090.6 2091.3 2092.1 2091.3 2090.6 2089.4 2089.0 2089.4 2090.6

9.5° 2083.7 2084.0 2085.2 2086.3 2087.1 2086.3 2085.2 2084.0 2083.7 2084.0 2085.2

10° 2078.3 2078.7 2079.4 2080.6 2081.4 2080.6 2079.4 2078.7 2078.3 2078.7 2079.4

10.5° 2072.1 2072.5 2073.7 2074.8 2075.6 2074.8 2073.7 2072.5 2072.1 2072.5 2073.7

11° 2066.0 2066.4 2067.5 2068.3 2069.1 2068.3 2067.5 2066.4 2066.0 2066.4 2067.5

11.5° 2059.1 2059.5 2060.6 2061.4 2062.5 2061.4 2060.6 2059.5 2059.1 2059.5 2060.6

12° 2052.2 2052.2 2053.3 2054.5 2055.2 2054.5 2053.3 2052.2 2052.2 2052.2 2053.3

12.5° 2044.5 2044.5 2045.6 2046.8 2047.5 2046.8 2045.6 2044.5 2044.5 2044.5 2045.6

13° 2036.4 2036.8 2037.6 2038.7 2039.1 2038.7 2037.6 2036.8 2036.4 2036.8 2037.6

13.5° 2027.6 2028.0 2029.1 2029.9 2030.6 2029.9 2029.1 2028.0 2027.6 2028.0 2029.1

14° 2018.7 2019.1 2019.9 2020.7 2021.4 2020.7 2019.9 2019.1 2018.7 2019.1 2019.9

14.5° 2009.1 2009.5 2010.3 2011.1 2011.8 2011.1 2010.3 2009.5 2009.1 2009.5 2010.3

15° 1999.1 1999.1 1999.9 2000.7 2001.1 2000.7 1999.9 1999.1 1999.1 1999.1 1999.9

15.5° 1988.4 1988.4 1989.2 1989.9 1990.3 1989.9 1989.2 1988.4 1988.4 1988.4 1989.2

16° 1976.9 1977.2 1977.6 1978.0 1978.8 1978.0 1977.6 1977.2 1976.9 1977.2 1977.6

16.5° 1965.3 1965.3 1965.7 1966.1 1966.5 1966.1 1965.7 1965.3 1965.3 1965.3 1965.7

17° 1952.7 1952.7 1953.0 1953.4 1953.8 1953.4 1953.0 1952.7 1952.7 1952.7 1953.0

17.5° 1939.2 1939.2 1939.6 1939.6 1940.0 1939.6 1939.6 1939.2 1939.2 1939.2 1939.6

18° 1925.8 1925.4 1925.4 1925.4 1925.8 1925.4 1925.4 1925.4 1925.8 1925.4 1925.4

18.5° 1910.8 1910.8 1910.4 1910.4 1910.4 1910.4 1910.4 1910.8 1910.8 1910.8 1910.4

19° 1895.4 1895.4 1895.0 1894.7 1894.7 1894.7 1895.0 1895.4 1895.4 1895.4 1895.0

19.5° 1879.3 1878.9 1878.5 1878.1 1878.1 1878.1 1878.5 1878.9 1879.3 1878.9 1878.5

20° 1862.4 1862.0 1861.6 1860.8 1860.5 1860.8 1861.6 1862.0 1862.4 1862.0 1861.6

20.5° 1844.3 1843.9 1843.2 1842.4 1842.0 1842.4 1843.2 1843.9 1844.3 1843.9 1843.2

21° 1825.5 1825.5 1824.7 1823.2 1822.4 1823.2 1824.7 1825.5 1825.5 1825.5 1824.7
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180° 202.5° 225°

22.5° 1765.2 1765.2 1764.4 1763.3 1763.3 1763.3 1764.4 1765.2 1765.2 1765.2 1764.4

23° 1744.1 1744.1 1743.7 1742.5 1742.5 1742.5 1743.7 1744.1 1744.1 1744.1 1743.7

23.5° 1722.6 1722.9 1722.6 1721.8 1721.8 1721.8 1722.6 1722.9 1722.6 1722.9 1722.6

24° 1701.0 1701.4 1701.4 1701.0 1701.4 1701.0 1701.4 1701.4 1701.0 1701.4 1701.4

24.5° 1680.3 1680.3 1680.7 1680.3 1681.1 1680.3 1680.7 1680.3 1680.3 1680.3 1680.7

25° 1659.2 1659.6 1659.9 1659.9 1660.7 1659.9 1659.9 1659.6 1659.2 1659.6 1659.9

25.5° 1639.2 1639.2 1639.6 1640.0 1640.7 1640.0 1639.6 1639.2 1639.2 1639.2 1639.6

26° 1619.2 1619.6 1620.0 1620.4 1621.1 1620.4 1620.0 1619.6 1619.2 1619.6 1620.0

26.5° 1599.6 1600.0 1600.4 1600.8 1601.9 1600.8 1600.4 1600.0 1599.6 1600.0 1600.4

27° 1580.8 1580.8 1581.6 1581.6 1582.7 1581.6 1581.6 1580.8 1580.8 1580.8 1581.6

27.5° 1562.0 1562.4 1562.7 1563.5 1564.3 1563.5 1562.7 1562.4 1562.0 1562.4 1562.7

28° 1543.5 1543.9 1544.7 1545.1 1546.2 1545.1 1544.7 1543.9 1543.5 1543.9 1544.7

28.5° 1525.9 1526.6 1527.0 1527.4 1528.6 1527.4 1527.0 1526.6 1525.9 1526.6 1527.0

29° 1509.0 1509.3 1509.7 1510.1 1511.3 1510.1 1509.7 1509.3 1509.0 1509.3 1509.7

29.5° 1492.1 1492.4 1493.2 1493.6 1494.4 1493.6 1493.2 1492.4 1492.1 1492.4 1493.2

30° 1475.9 1475.9 1476.7 1477.1 1478.2 1477.1 1476.7 1475.9 1475.9 1475.9 1476.7

30.5° 1459.8 1460.2 1460.6 1461.3 1462.1 1461.3 1460.6 1460.2 1459.8 1460.2 1460.6

31° 1444.4 1444.8 1445.6 1446.0 1447.1 1446.0 1445.6 1444.8 1444.4 1444.8 1445.6

31.5° 1429.8 1430.2 1430.2 1430.6 1431.4 1430.6 1430.2 1430.2 1429.8 1430.2 1430.2

32° 1415.6 1415.6 1415.6 1415.2 1416.0 1415.2 1415.6 1415.6 1415.6 1415.6 1415.6

32.5° 1401.8 1401.4 1400.6 1399.1 1397.6 1399.1 1400.6 1401.4 1401.8 1401.4 1400.6

33° 1386.8 1386.0 1382.2 1378.3 1374.1 1378.3 1382.2 1386.0 1386.8 1386.0 1382.2

33.5° 1370.7 1366.8 1359.5 1353.0 1347.6 1353.0 1359.5 1366.8 1370.7 1366.8 1359.5

34° 1347.6 1342.6 1332.6 1324.2 1318.4 1324.2 1332.6 1342.6 1347.6 1342.6 1332.6

34.5° 1317.3 1313.0 1301.9 1293.8 1288.1 1293.8 1301.9 1313.0 1317.3 1313.0 1301.9

35° 1281.5 1277.3 1267.3 1260.8 1255.4 1260.8 1267.3 1277.3 1281.5 1277.3 1267.3

35.5° 1242.4 1240.1 1230.8 1223.9 1218.5 1223.9 1230.8 1240.1 1242.4 1240.1 1230.8

36° 1200.5 1198.6 1190.9 1184.0 1178.2 1184.0 1190.9 1198.6 1200.5 1198.6 1190.9

36.5° 1155.9 1154.4 1147.9 1140.6 1134.4 1140.6 1147.9 1154.4 1155.9 1154.4 1147.9

37° 1106.0 1104.8 1101.0 1095.6 1089.5 1095.6 1101.0 1104.8 1106.0 1104.8 1101.0

37.5° 1054.5 1053.0 1051.4 1048.0 1043.0 1048.0 1051.4 1053.0 1054.5 1053.0 1051.4

38° 1000.0 997.7 998.4 998.0 995.7 998.0 998.4 997.7 1000.0 997.7 998.4

38.5° 946.9 943.5 944.3 946.2 948.1 946.2 944.3 943.5 946.9 943.5 944.3

39° 889.7 888.6 889.3 893.9 898.9 893.9 889.3 888.6 889.7 888.6 889.3

39.5° 832.8 833.6 835.2 840.9 847.8 840.9 835.2 833.6 832.8 833.6 835.2

40° 773.3 777.1 780.6 788.3 794.8 788.3 780.6 777.1 773.3 777.1 780.6

40.5° 716.1 721.4 728.0 736.4 742.2 736.4 728.0 721.4 716.1 721.4 728.0

41° 657.3 664.6 675.3 684.9 690.7 684.9 675.3 664.6 657.3 664.6 675.3

41.5° 601.6 609.3 622.3 633.9 639.2 633.9 622.3 609.3 601.6 609.3 622.3

42° 547.0 554.0 569.3 583.1 588.1 583.1 569.3 554.0 547.0 554.0 569.3

42.5° 494.0 502.5 519.8 533.6 538.2 533.6 519.8 502.5 494.0 502.5 519.8

43° 442.9 452.5 469.8 484.4 489.4 484.4 469.8 452.5 442.9 452.5 469.8

43.5° 395.3 404.5 421.4 436.4 443.3 436.4 421.4 404.5 395.3 404.5 421.4
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180° 202.5° 225°

45° 262.0 270.1 287.7 305.4 315.0 305.4 287.7 270.1 262.0 270.1 287.7

45.5° 221.7 231.3 249.3 267.8 276.6 267.8 249.3 231.3 221.7 231.3 249.3

46° 186.3 194.4 214.7 232.8 243.6 232.8 214.7 194.4 186.3 194.4 214.7

46.5° 154.4 162.9 182.1 199.4 210.9 199.4 182.1 162.9 154.4 162.9 182.1

47° 129.5 134.5 150.6 167.9 177.9 167.9 150.6 134.5 129.5 134.5 150.6

47.5° 105.6 108.7 123.3 138.3 144.8 138.3 123.3 108.7 105.6 108.7 123.3

48° 84.1 87.2 98.3 111.8 118.7 111.8 98.3 87.2 84.1 87.2 98.3

48.5° 67.6 69.1 78.8 88.7 94.9 88.7 78.8 69.1 67.6 69.1 78.8

49° 50.7 52.6 60.7 70.3 73.8 70.3 60.7 52.6 50.7 52.6 60.7

49.5° 38.4 39.2 44.6 53.0 57.6 53.0 44.6 39.2 38.4 39.2 44.6

50° 27.3 26.5 33.8 41.5 43.8 41.5 33.8 26.5 27.3 26.5 33.8

50.5° 16.9 18.4 23.8 31.1 35.3 31.1 23.8 18.4 16.9 18.4 23.8

51° 9.2 12.3 16.5 20.7 26.9 20.7 16.5 12.3 9.2 12.3 16.5

51.5° 7.3 7.7 10.8 13.4 20.0 13.4 10.8 7.7 7.3 7.7 10.8

52° 6.1 6.5 6.9 8.5 13.1 8.5 6.9 6.5 6.1 6.5 6.9

52.5° 5.0 5.8 5.8 6.5 6.1 6.5 5.8 5.8 5.0 5.8 5.8

53° 5.0 5.0 5.4 5.4 5.0 5.4 5.4 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.4

53.5° 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6

54° 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2

54.5° 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2

55° 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8

55.5° 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8

56° 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5

56.5° 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1

57° 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1

57.5° 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7

58° 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7

58.5° 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.3 2.7 2.7

59° 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3

59.5° 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3

60° 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9

60.5° 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9

61° 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9

61.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

62° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

62.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

63° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

63.5° 1.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.5

64° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

64.5° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

65° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

65.5° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

66° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180° 202.5° 225°

67.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

68° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

68.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

69° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

69.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

70° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

70.5° 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.8

71° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

71.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

72° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

72.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

73° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

73.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

74° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

74.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

75° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

75.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

76° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

76.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

77° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

77.5° 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.4

78° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

78.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

79° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

79.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

80.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

81° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

81.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

82° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

83° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

83.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

84° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

84.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

85.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

86° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

86.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

88° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

88.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180° 202.5° 225°

90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

247.5° 270° 292.5° 315° 337.5° 360°

0° 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1 2132.1

0.5° 2131.7 2132.1 2131.7 2132.1 2131.7 2131.7

1° 2131.3 2132.1 2131.3 2131.7 2131.3 2131.3

1.5° 2130.9 2131.3 2130.9 2130.9 2130.9 2130.5

2° 2130.1 2130.5 2130.1 2130.1 2129.8 2129.8

2.5° 2129.0 2129.4 2129.0 2129.0 2129.0 2128.6

3° 2127.8 2128.2 2127.8 2127.8 2127.5 2127.5

3.5° 2126.3 2126.7 2126.3 2126.3 2125.9 2125.9

4° 2124.4 2125.1 2124.4 2124.4 2124.0 2124.0

4.5° 2122.5 2122.8 2122.5 2122.1 2121.7 2121.7

5° 2120.2 2120.9 2120.2 2119.8 2119.4 2119.0

5.5° 2117.5 2118.2 2117.5 2117.1 2116.7 2116.7

6° 2114.8 2115.5 2114.8 2114.4 2113.6 2113.6

6.5° 2111.7 2112.5 2111.7 2111.3 2110.5 2110.2

7° 2108.2 2109.0 2108.2 2107.9 2106.7 2106.7

7.5° 2104.4 2105.2 2104.4 2104.0 2102.9 2102.9

8° 2100.6 2101.3 2100.6 2099.8 2099.0 2098.6

8.5° 2096.0 2096.7 2096.0 2095.2 2094.4 2094.0

9° 2091.3 2092.1 2091.3 2090.6 2089.4 2089.0

9.5° 2086.3 2087.1 2086.3 2085.2 2084.0 2083.7

10° 2080.6 2081.4 2080.6 2079.4 2078.7 2078.3

10.5° 2074.8 2075.6 2074.8 2073.7 2072.5 2072.1

11° 2068.3 2069.1 2068.3 2067.5 2066.4 2066.0

11.5° 2061.4 2062.5 2061.4 2060.6 2059.5 2059.1

12° 2054.5 2055.2 2054.5 2053.3 2052.2 2052.2

12.5° 2046.8 2047.5 2046.8 2045.6 2044.5 2044.5

13° 2038.7 2039.1 2038.7 2037.6 2036.8 2036.4

13.5° 2029.9 2030.6 2029.9 2029.1 2028.0 2027.6

14° 2020.7 2021.4 2020.7 2019.9 2019.1 2018.7

14.5° 2011.1 2011.8 2011.1 2010.3 2009.5 2009.1

15° 2000.7 2001.1 2000.7 1999.9 1999.1 1999.1

15.5° 1989.9 1990.3 1989.9 1989.2 1988.4 1988.4

16° 1978.0 1978.8 1978.0 1977.6 1977.2 1976.9

16.5° 1966.1 1966.5 1966.1 1965.7 1965.3 1965.3

17° 1953.4 1953.8 1953.4 1953.0 1952.7 1952.7

17.5° 1939.6 1940.0 1939.6 1939.6 1939.2 1939.2

18° 1925.4 1925.8 1925.4 1925.4 1925.4 1925.8

18.5° 1910.4 1910.4 1910.4 1910.4 1910.8 1910.8

19° 1894.7 1894.7 1894.7 1895.0 1895.4 1895.4

19.5° 1878.1 1878.1 1878.1 1878.5 1878.9 1879.3

20° 1860.8 1860.5 1860.8 1861.6 1862.0 1862.4

20.5° 1842.4 1842.0 1842.4 1843.2 1843.9 1844.3

21° 1823.2 1822.4 1823.2 1824.7 1825.5 1825.5
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

247.5° 270° 292.5° 315° 337.5° 360°

22.5° 1763.3 1763.3 1763.3 1764.4 1765.2 1765.2

23° 1742.5 1742.5 1742.5 1743.7 1744.1 1744.1

23.5° 1721.8 1721.8 1721.8 1722.6 1722.9 1722.6

24° 1701.0 1701.4 1701.0 1701.4 1701.4 1701.0

24.5° 1680.3 1681.1 1680.3 1680.7 1680.3 1680.3

25° 1659.9 1660.7 1659.9 1659.9 1659.6 1659.2

25.5° 1640.0 1640.7 1640.0 1639.6 1639.2 1639.2

26° 1620.4 1621.1 1620.4 1620.0 1619.6 1619.2

26.5° 1600.8 1601.9 1600.8 1600.4 1600.0 1599.6

27° 1581.6 1582.7 1581.6 1581.6 1580.8 1580.8

27.5° 1563.5 1564.3 1563.5 1562.7 1562.4 1562.0

28° 1545.1 1546.2 1545.1 1544.7 1543.9 1543.5

28.5° 1527.4 1528.6 1527.4 1527.0 1526.6 1525.9

29° 1510.1 1511.3 1510.1 1509.7 1509.3 1509.0

29.5° 1493.6 1494.4 1493.6 1493.2 1492.4 1492.1

30° 1477.1 1478.2 1477.1 1476.7 1475.9 1475.9

30.5° 1461.3 1462.1 1461.3 1460.6 1460.2 1459.8

31° 1446.0 1447.1 1446.0 1445.6 1444.8 1444.4

31.5° 1430.6 1431.4 1430.6 1430.2 1430.2 1429.8

32° 1415.2 1416.0 1415.2 1415.6 1415.6 1415.6

32.5° 1399.1 1397.6 1399.1 1400.6 1401.4 1401.8

33° 1378.3 1374.1 1378.3 1382.2 1386.0 1386.8

33.5° 1353.0 1347.6 1353.0 1359.5 1366.8 1370.7

34° 1324.2 1318.4 1324.2 1332.6 1342.6 1347.6

34.5° 1293.8 1288.1 1293.8 1301.9 1313.0 1317.3

35° 1260.8 1255.4 1260.8 1267.3 1277.3 1281.5

35.5° 1223.9 1218.5 1223.9 1230.8 1240.1 1242.4

36° 1184.0 1178.2 1184.0 1190.9 1198.6 1200.5

36.5° 1140.6 1134.4 1140.6 1147.9 1154.4 1155.9

37° 1095.6 1089.5 1095.6 1101.0 1104.8 1106.0

37.5° 1048.0 1043.0 1048.0 1051.4 1053.0 1054.5

38° 998.0 995.7 998.0 998.4 997.7 1000.0

38.5° 946.2 948.1 946.2 944.3 943.5 946.9

39° 893.9 898.9 893.9 889.3 888.6 889.7

39.5° 840.9 847.8 840.9 835.2 833.6 832.8

40° 788.3 794.8 788.3 780.6 777.1 773.3

40.5° 736.4 742.2 736.4 728.0 721.4 716.1

41° 684.9 690.7 684.9 675.3 664.6 657.3

41.5° 633.9 639.2 633.9 622.3 609.3 601.6

42° 583.1 588.1 583.1 569.3 554.0 547.0

42.5° 533.6 538.2 533.6 519.8 502.5 494.0

43° 484.4 489.4 484.4 469.8 452.5 442.9

43.5° 436.4 443.3 436.4 421.4 404.5 395.3
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

247.5° 270° 292.5° 315° 337.5° 360°

45° 305.4 315.0 305.4 287.7 270.1 262.0

45.5° 267.8 276.6 267.8 249.3 231.3 221.7

46° 232.8 243.6 232.8 214.7 194.4 186.3

46.5° 199.4 210.9 199.4 182.1 162.9 154.4

47° 167.9 177.9 167.9 150.6 134.5 129.5

47.5° 138.3 144.8 138.3 123.3 108.7 105.6

48° 111.8 118.7 111.8 98.3 87.2 84.1

48.5° 88.7 94.9 88.7 78.8 69.1 67.6

49° 70.3 73.8 70.3 60.7 52.6 50.7

49.5° 53.0 57.6 53.0 44.6 39.2 38.4

50° 41.5 43.8 41.5 33.8 26.5 27.3

50.5° 31.1 35.3 31.1 23.8 18.4 16.9

51° 20.7 26.9 20.7 16.5 12.3 9.2

51.5° 13.4 20.0 13.4 10.8 7.7 7.3

52° 8.5 13.1 8.5 6.9 6.5 6.1

52.5° 6.5 6.1 6.5 5.8 5.8 5.0

53° 5.4 5.0 5.4 5.4 5.0 5.0

53.5° 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6

54° 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2

54.5° 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2

55° 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8

55.5° 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8

56° 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5

56.5° 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1

57° 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1

57.5° 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7

58° 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7

58.5° 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.3

59° 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3

59.5° 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3

60° 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9

60.5° 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9

61° 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9

61.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

62° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

62.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

63° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

63.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.2

64° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

64.5° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

65° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

65.5° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

66° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

247.5° 270° 292.5° 315° 337.5° 360°

67.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

68° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

68.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

69° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

69.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

70° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

70.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4

71° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

71.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

72° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

72.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

73° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

73.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

74° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

74.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

75° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

75.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

76° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

76.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

77° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

77.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0

78° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

78.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

79° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

79.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

80.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

81° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

81.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

82° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

83° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

83.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

84° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

84.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

85.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

86° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

86.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

88° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

88.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P776475

CATALOG NUMBER: HCDJBLS3040CSD-HCD82TRMB-4000lm-2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

247.5° 270° 292.5° 315° 337.5° 360°

90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Report Generated By 670245859 / DESKTOP-T8S5UU9
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

0°-180° 45°-225° 90°-270° 135°-315°
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

21.5° 1805.9 1805.5 1804.8 1803.6 1803.2 1803.6 1804.8 1805.5 1805.9 1805.5 1804.8

22° 1785.9 1785.6 1784.8 1783.6 1783.2 1783.6 1784.8 1785.6 1785.9 1785.6 1784.8
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

44° 349.2 356.5 374.2 389.9 399.1 389.9 374.2 356.5 349.2 356.5 374.2

44.5° 305.0 311.9 329.6 346.9 356.1 346.9 329.6 311.9 305.0 311.9 329.6
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

66.5° 0.8 0.8 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.2

67° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

89° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

89.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

21.5° 1803.6 1803.2 1803.6 1804.8 1805.5 1805.9

22° 1783.6 1783.2 1783.6 1784.8 1785.6 1785.9
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

44° 389.9 399.1 389.9 374.2 356.5 349.2

44.5° 346.9 356.1 346.9 329.6 311.9 305.0
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

66.5° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.8

67° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

89° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

89.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Signify Classified - Internal#

Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

(END OF REPORT)
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